S
s
M
a
F
b
c
d

as a function of frequency and composition at room temperature
using impedance spectroscopy. Singh et al. [19] showed the dielec-
tric behavior of the zinc substituted Ni–Mg ferrites as a cathode
material for Li-batteries. The dependence of dielectric proper-
ties of Li–Ti ferrites as a function of frequency, composition and
temperature has been studied by using impedance measurements
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jallcom.2011.07.038
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jallcom.2011.07.038
M.M. Costa et al. / Journal of Alloys and Compounds 509 (2011) 9466– 9471 9467
Table  1
Calcination temperatures for sample preparation.
Sample label Calcination temperature
LFO-773 773 K
i
t
r
i

p
p
P
1
u
A
(
t
h
a
a
s
s
T
T
LFO-873 873 K
LFO-973 973 K
LFO-1073 1073 K
n function of the frequency and temperature. The values of elec-
rical conductivity were measured at different temperatures and
elaxation time � was related to the jumping probability.
The study of the electrical conductivity in these materials is

ion process, the composites were pressed in a uniaxial pressure of 1.5 tons using a
ydraulic press, at room temperature. The obtained pellets were then sintering in
ir  at 1323 K, for 5 h. After this treatment, all samples present a diameter of 17 mm,
pproximately, and thickness between 1.5 and 1.8 mm.  The heating rate used in the
intering and calcination steps was always of 278 K/min.
The thermal stability of the LFO-binding composites was  analyzed by differential
canning calorimetry (DSC) using a Shimadzu DSC-50, in the 303–873 K range. The
able 2
he samples for binding analysis.
Sample label Binding quantity
LFO-Gly5 Glycerol 5 wt%
LFO-Gly10 Glycerol 10 wt%
LFO-Gal5 Galactomannan 5 wt%
LFO-Gal10 Galactomannan 10 wt%
LFO-PVA5 PVA 5 wt%
LFO-PVA10 PVA 10 wt%
Fig. 1. TG thermograms showing the Li2CO3 decomposition.
thermal degradation of the LFO samples was determined by thermogravimetry (TG),
using a Shimadzu TGA-50H equipment. The TG thermograms were obtained in the
temperature range of 303–1273 K. In both DSC and TG measurements, the samples

tric constant temperature at 303 K for the sample containing Gal,
is twice the value obtained for sample with Gly, which indicates a
strong effect of the Gal binding in the dielectric constant behavior.
The variation of dielectric constant with temperature for the sam-
ples with Gly is lower when compared with the sample containing
Gal, in the same temperature range.
Fig. 10 shows a strong dependence between ε′′ and temperature
in the frequency range of 100 Hz to 1 kHz. The values of ε′′ of the
samples with Gal are always the lowest. Therefore the dielectric
loss, which increases with increasing temperature and decreases
with increasing frequency, presents the lowest value for the sample
containing Gly [30].
Fig. 9. Temperature dependence of ε′ at different frequencies.
9470 M.M. Costa et al. / Journal of Alloys and Compounds 509 (2011) 9466– 9471
Table  4
57Fe Mössbauer parameters recorded at 298 K temperature from mixture of Li2CO3 and Fe2O3 (LFO-298), calcinated LiFe5O8 (LFO-1073) and sinterized LiFe5O8 (LFO-1323).
Samples Subspectrum ı (mm  s−1) (±0.01) � (mm  s−1) (±0.01) Hhf (T) (±0.1) Area (%)
LFO-298 Sextet 0.37 −0.14 51.9 98
Doublet 0.36 0.47 – 2
LFO-1073 Sextet A 0.32 −0.020 52.3 50

FO-1323. LFO-298 is made of a simple mixture of raw powder, LFO-
073 represents the calcinated powder at 1073 K and LFO-1323 is
 platelet sinterized at 1323 K.
The spectra of LFO-298 was adjusted by a magnetic sextet for
he site of hematite and the spectra LFO1073 was adjusted for two
agnetic sextet attributed to Fe3+ ions referring to sites tetrahedral
A) and octahedral (B) Li of the ferrite with low hyperfine mag-
etic fields (∼52.3 T and 50.3 T) for fields of characteristic of LiFe5O8
nd the spectra LFO-1323 were adjusted by two magnetic sextet in
he tetrahedral site (A) and octahedral (B) of the LiFe5O8 with low
yperfine magnetic fields (∼51.8 T and 44.9 T) [42]. In this paper
e did not measure the magnetic hysteresis characteristics of the
amples.
Fig. 10. Temperature dependence of ε′′ at different frequencies.
Li2CO3 and Fe2O3 (LFO-298), a calcinated mixture at 1073 K (LFO-1073) and a pellet
sinterized at 1323 K (LFO-1323).
4. Conclusions
In this paper, we  investigate the effects of the calcination tem-
perature and the organic bindings in the structural and dielectric
properties of lithium ferrite (LiFe5O8). The used bindings were glyc-